



Award Recommendation Cover Memo

Date: July 29, 2021

IFB 2021-004 Citywide Right of Way Improvements

Purpose:

The purpose of this IFB is to award a qualified and experienced Contractors to provide Citywide Right of Way Improvements for Group A – Right of Way Improvements and Group B – Drainage Improvements.

Group A: JVA Engineering Contractor Inc (*Primary*)
GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp. (*Secondary*)

Group B: The department decided to eliminate this group due to budget reasons.

Requested Action: Approve

Please sign below

Project Manager: _____ Date 7/30/21

Public Works Director: _____ Date 7/30/21

Assistant City Manager (if applicable): _____

For questions regarding this request, please contact Letrice Y Smith at 305-460-5121 or Lsmith@coralgables.com

CITY OF CORAL GABLES

-MEMORANDUM-

TO: Honorable Mayor and
Members of the City Commission

Date: July 30, 2021

FROM: Peter J. Iglesias, P.E.
City Manager

SUBJECT: Award Recommendation
IFB 2021-004 Citywide Right of Way
Improvements

At the next available City Commission Meeting an award recommendation for IFB 2021-004 Citywide Right of Way Improvements will be included on the agenda. This memorandum serves to notify you that in accordance with Section 2-763 of the City Code entitled "Contract Award", my recommendation to the City Commission for award of the subject IFB is as follows:

- 1) Accept the Chief Procurement Officer's recommendation to award: **Group A – General Right of Way Improvements** to JVA Engineering Contractor Inc., (*Primary*) and GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp. (*Secondary*).
- 2) Execute a contract for Group A – General Right of Way Improvements in an estimated annual amount of \$1,200,000.
- 3) Reaffirm the city's right to pursue alternative courses of action.

On April 13, 2021, the Procurement Division of Finance formally advertised, issued and distributed IFB 2021-004 for Citywide Right of Way Improvements for two separate groups. Group A for General Right of Improvements and Group B for Drainage Improvements. A total of forty-four (44) prospective providers downloaded the IFB package from PublicPurchase, the City's web-based e-Procurement service.

On May 19, 2021 eight (8) responses was received in response to the IFB: Florida Construction & Engineering Inc., Florida Engineering and Development Corp. GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp., JVA Engineering Contractor Inc., Metro Express Inc., Solution Construction, Inc., Superior Landscaping & Lawn Services Inc., and The Stout Group, LLC.

The responses were reviewed by the Procurement Division to determine responsiveness to the requirements of the IFB. Once this step was completed, Public Works conducted an evaluation of the responses. During the review of Group B, the department determined that it would not be in the best interest of the City to move forward with the award of this group due to excessive pricing. The Procurement Division finalized its due Diligence process and confirmed that JVA Engineering Contractor Inc. and GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp. were responsive-responsible bidders to the requirements of the IFB and Group A.

See attached Tabulation of the Bid received.

A more detailed description of the IFB, and evaluation results will be provided to you as part of the Agenda package.

Please contact me should you have any questions.

Copy:

Miriam Soler Ramos, City Attorney

Billy Y. Urquia, City Clerk

Peter Iglesias, P.E., City Manager

Eduardo Santamaria, P.E., Assistant City Manager for Operations and Infrastructure

Hermes Diaz, P.E., Director, Public Works

Jorge Gomez, Deputy Director / City Engineer, Public Works

Jose L. Oliveros, Assistant Director – Capital Improvements, Public Works

Diana Gomez, Finance Director

Celeste S. Walker, Assistant Finance Director for Procurement



BID TABULATION - GROUP A
IFB 2021-004 CITYWIDE RIGHT OF WAY IMPROVEMENTS
Solicitation Closing Date: APRIL 7, 2021

ITEM NO.	PAY ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	Florida Construction & Engineering Inc.		Florida Engineering & Development		GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp		GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp		JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc.		JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc.		Metro Express, Inc.		Solution Construction, Inc.		Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc.		The Stout Group, LLC	
					FEIN # 59-2768130		FEIN # 8-0345690		FEIN # 59-1963236		FEIN # 59-1963237		FEIN # 48-127-7685		FEIN # 48-127-7685		Fein # 65-0711071		FEIN # 02-0698712		FEIN # 65-0838100		FEIN # 45-5312119	
					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
Group A - Right-of-Way Improvements																								
Erosion Control, Clearing and Grubbing, Earthwork																								
1	104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER (SILT FENCE)	400.00	LF	6.15	\$2,460.00	2.00	\$800.00	10.00	\$4,000.00	7.00	\$2,800.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	3.00	\$1,200.00	2.00	\$800.00	3.20	\$1,280.00	3.00	\$1,200.00
2	110-1-1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	40,000.00	SF	1.23	\$49,200.00	6.00	\$240,000.00	1.00	\$40,000.00	1.00	\$40,000.00	0.90	\$36,000.00	0.90	\$36,000.00	0.50	\$20,000.00	0.50	\$20,000.00	0.17	\$6,800.00	0.25	\$10,000.00
3	110-4	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	400.00	SF	6.15	\$2,460.00	1.00	\$400.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	1.00	\$400.00	2.50	\$1,000.00	1.97	\$788.00	5.00	\$2,000.00
4	110-22	TREE ROOT AND BRANCH PRUNING	240.00	LF	123.00	\$29,520.00	100.00	\$24,000.00	30.00	\$7,200.00	30.00	\$7,200.00	25.00	\$6,000.00	25.00	\$6,000.00	10.00	\$2,400.00	35.00	\$8,400.00	9.40	\$2,256.00	8.00	\$1,920.00
5	110-23-2	TREE REMOVAL, >=4.5" to <=12" DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT	40.00	EA	1,168.50	\$46,740.00	400.00	\$16,000.00	1,250.00	\$50,000.00	1,250.00	\$50,000.00	500.00	\$20,000.00	500.00	\$20,000.00	600.00	\$24,000.00	300.00	\$12,000.00	760.00	\$30,400.00	150.00	\$6,000.00
6	120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	1,600.00	CY	61.50	\$98,400.00	20.00	\$32,000.00	12.00	\$19,200.00	12.00	\$19,200.00	10.00	\$16,000.00	10.00	\$16,000.00	7.00	\$11,200.00	12.00	\$19,200.00	11.28	\$18,048.00	6.00	\$9,600.00
7	121-70	FLOWABLE FILL	120.00	CY	123.00	\$14,760.00	220.00	\$26,400.00	142.00	\$17,042.00	142.00	\$17,042.00	150.00	\$18,000.00	150.00	\$18,000.00	150.00	\$18,000.00	250.00	\$30,000.00	66.00	\$7,920.00	150.00	\$18,000.00
8	161-1	STANDARD SWALE RESTORATION	125,000.00	CY	2.86	\$357,500.00	1.00	\$125,000.00	1.30	\$162,500.00	1.30	\$162,500.00	0.45	\$56,250.00	0.45	\$56,250.00	1.00	\$125,000.00	1.00	\$125,000.00	0.88	\$110,000.00	1.00	\$125,000.00
9	161-3	ROCK DRAIN SWALE TRENCH, INSTALL	1,200.00	SF	3.69	\$4,428.00	40.00	\$48,000.00	3.67	\$4,404.00	3.67	\$4,404.00	10.00	\$12,000.00	10.00	\$12,000.00	30.00	\$36,000.00	5.00	\$6,000.00	5.55	\$6,660.00	10.00	\$12,000.00
10	161-4	TRASH PIT RESTORATION	100.00	CY	307.50	\$30,750.00	10.00	\$1,000.00	75.00	\$7,500.00	75.00	\$7,500.00	45.00	\$4,500.00	45.00	\$4,500.00	15.00	\$1,500.00	35.00	\$3,500.00	48.00	\$4,800.00	200.00	\$20,000.00
Group Total																								
Base Courses, Milling, Pavement																								
11	210-1-9	REWORK LIMEROCK BASE, 3"	400.00	SY	12.30	\$4,920.00	7.00	\$2,800.00	11.90	\$4,760.00	11.90	\$4,760.00	6.00	\$2,400.00	6.00	\$2,400.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	4.05	\$1,620.00	4.00	\$1,600.00
12	210-2-4	LIMEROCK, LBR 40, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 4"	2,400.00	SY	14.76	\$35,424.00	12.00	\$28,800.00	11.48	\$27,552.00	11.48	\$27,552.00	10.00	\$24,000.00	10.00	\$24,000.00	14.00	\$33,600.00	8.00	\$19,200.00	5.40	\$12,960.00	8.00	\$19,200.00
13	210-2-6	LIMEROCK, LBR 40, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 6"	1,600.00	SY	19.68	\$31,488.00	13.50	\$21,600.00	13.29	\$21,264.00	13.29	\$21,264.00	11.00	\$17,600.00	11.00	\$17,600.00	16.00	\$25,600.00	9.00	\$14,400.00	8.44	\$13,504.00	12.00	\$19,200.00
14	210-2-8	LIMEROCK, LBR 40, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 8"	4,000.00	SY	22.14	\$88,560.00	16.00	\$64,000.00	16.07	\$64,280.00	16.07	\$64,280.00	23.00	\$92,000.00	23.00	\$92,000.00	18.00	\$72,000.00	10.00	\$40,000.00	12.15	\$48,600.00	16.00	\$64,000.00
15	210-2-12	LIMEROCK, LBR 40, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 12"	120.00	SY	24.60	\$2,952.00	20.00	\$2,400.00	23.98	\$2,877.60	23.98	\$2,877.60	14.00	\$1,680.00	14.00	\$1,680.00	24.00	\$2,880.00	11.00	\$1,320.00	12.15	\$1,458.00	24.00	\$2,880.00
16	210-3-12	CU STRUCTURAL SOIL, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 12"	800.00	SY	24.60	\$19,680.00	53.00	\$42,400.00	38.52	\$30,816.00	38.52	\$30,816.00	47.00	\$37,600.00	47.00	\$37,600.00	20.00	\$16,000.00	9.00	\$7,200.00	5.40	\$4,320.00	33.00	\$26,400.00
17	210-3-18	CU STRUCTURAL SOIL, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 18"	800.00	SY	31.98	\$25,584.00	79.00	\$63,200.00	57.35	\$45,880.00	57.35	\$45,880.00	63.00	\$50,400.00	63.00	\$50,400.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	11.00	\$8,800.00	6.08	\$4,864.00	50.00	\$40,000.00
18	210-3-24	CU STRUCTURAL SOIL, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 24"	800.00	SY	39.36	\$31,488.00	105.50	\$84,400.00	76.19	\$60,952.00	76.19	\$60,952.00	79.00	\$63,200.00	79.00	\$63,200.00	30.00	\$24,000.00	13.00	\$10,400.00	6.75	\$5,400.00	66.00	\$52,800.00
19	210-3-36	CU STRUCTURAL SOIL, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 36"	160.00	SY	49.20	\$7,872.00	160.00	\$25,600.00	110.81	\$17,729.60	110.81	\$17,729.60	110.00	\$17,600.00	110.00	\$17,600.00	40.00	\$6,400.00	15.00	\$2,400.00	No Bid		100.00	\$16,000.00
20	210-4-4	#57 ROCK, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 4"	800.00	SY	9.84	\$7,872.00	6.00	\$4,800.00	8.62	\$6,896.00	8.62	\$6,896.00	4.50	\$3,600.00	4.50	\$3,600.00	14.00	\$11,200.00	12.00	\$9,600.00	9.79	\$7,832.00	6.00	\$4,800.00
21	210-4-6	#57 ROCK, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 6"	800.00	SY	12.30	\$9,840.00	8.00	\$6,400.00	12.91	\$10,328.00	12.91	\$10,328.00	6.00	\$4,800.00	6.00	\$4,800.00	16.00	\$12,800.00	13.50	\$10,800.00	10.53	\$8,424.00	9.00	\$7,200.00
22	210-4-8	#57 ROCK, NEW MATERIAL FOR BASE, 8"	800.00	SY	14.76	\$11,808.00	10.00	\$8,000.00	17.21	\$13,768.00	17.21	\$13,768.00	9.00	\$7,200.00	9.00	\$7,200.00	18.00	\$14,400.00	15.00	\$12,000.00	13.50	\$10,800.00	11.00	\$8,800.00
23	327-70-1	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1" AVG DEPTH	120,000.00	SY	4.52	\$542,400.00	2.50	\$300,000.00	3.00	\$360,000.00	3.00	\$360,000.00	0.15	\$18,000.00	0.15	\$18,000.00	2.00	\$240,000.00	5.00	\$600,000.00	24.30	\$2,916,000.00	0.25	\$30,000.00
24	327-70-5	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 2" AVG DEPTH	80,000.00	SY	8.63	\$690,400.00	3.00	\$240,000.00	4.00	\$320,000.00	4.00	\$320,000.00	0.20	\$16,000.00	0.20	\$16,000.00	2.20	\$176,000.00	7.00	\$560,000.00	29.70	\$2,376,000.00	0.50	\$40,000.00
25	327-70-47	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, ADDITIONAL 1" AVG DEPTH	80,000.00	SY	3.69	\$295,200.00	1.00	\$80,000.00	1.00	\$80,000.00	1.00	\$80,000.00	0.15	\$12,000.00	0.15	\$12,000.00	0.20	\$16,000.00	2.00	\$160,000.00	32.40	\$2,592,000.00	0.25	\$20,000.00
26	334-1-10	ASPHALT LEVELING COURSE	800.00	TN	184.50	\$147,600.00	110.00	\$88,000.00	160.00	\$128,000.00	160.00	\$128,000.00	200.00	\$160,000.00	200.00	\$160,000.00	130.00	\$104,000.00	180.00	\$144,000.00	438.75	\$351,000.00	200.00	\$160,000.00
27	334-1-12	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC B, SP 9.5	1,200.00	TN	196.80	\$236,160.00	145.00	\$117,000.00	160.00	\$128,000.00	160.00	\$128,000.00	200.00	\$160,000.00	200.00	\$160,000.00	120.00	\$96,000.00	160.00	\$128,000.00	472.50	\$386,250.00	200.00	\$160,000.00
28	339-1	MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT	80.00	TN	196.80	\$15,744.00	250.00	\$20,000.00	200.00	\$16,000.00	200.00	\$16,000.00	200.00	\$16,000.00	130.00	\$104,000.00	180.00	\$144,000.00	405.00	\$32,400.00	200.00	\$160,000.00		
29	339-1-1	POROUS AGGREGATE PAVEMENT, 4"-6" AVG DEPTH	5,600.00	SY	23.37	\$130,872.00	25.00	\$140,000.00	10.40	\$58,240.00	10.40	\$58,240.00	6.00	\$33,600.00	6.00	\$33,600.00	90.00	\$504,000.00	90.00	\$504,000.00	No Bid		75.00	\$420,000.00
Structures and Drainage																								
30	400-11-1	STANDARD CONC PAVR BAND, CORAL GABLES BEIGE, 5000 PSI, 12" X 12"	7,000.00	LF	36.90	\$258,300.00	30.00	\$210,000.00	21.23	\$148,610.00	21.23	\$148,610.00	49.00	\$343,000.00	49.00	\$343,000.00	30.00	\$210,000.00	15.00	\$105,000.00	No Bid		20.00	\$140,000.00
31	400-11-2	STANDARD CONC PAVR BAND, CORAL GABLES BEIGE, 5000 PSI, 24" X 10"	7,000.00	LF	39.36	\$275,520.00	35.00	\$245,000.00	27.61	\$193,270.00	27.61	\$193,270.00	56.00	\$392,000.00	56.00	\$392,000.00	34.00	\$238,000.00	30.00	\$210,000.00	No Bid		30.00	\$210,000.00
32	400-11-3	STANDARD 10" CONC PAVR BAND, CORAL GABLES BEIGE, 5000 PSI, VARIABLE WIDTH	3,000.00	LF	61.50	\$184,500.00	25.00	\$75,000.00	15.00	\$45,000.00	15.00	\$45,000.00	80.00	\$240,000.00	80.00	\$240,000.00	180.00	\$540,000.00	40.00	\$120,000.00	No Bid		350.00	\$1,050,000.00
33	400-11-4	MODIFIED CONC PAVR BAND, CORAL GABLES BEIGE, 5000 PSI, 12" X 12"	7,000.00	LF	30.75	\$215,250.00	25.00	\$175,000.00	21.20	\$148,400.00	21.20	\$148,400.00	50.00	\$350,000.00	50.00	\$350,000.00	30.00	\$210,000.00	18.00	\$126,000.00	No Bid		20.00	\$140,000.00
34	400-11-5	MODIFIED CONC PAVR BAND #2, CORAL GABLES BEIGE, 5000 PSI, 24" X 12"	7,000.00	LF	39.36	\$275,520.00	30.00	\$210,000.00	27.77	\$194,390.00	27.77	\$194,390.00	57.00	\$399,000.00	57.00	\$399,000.00	35.00	\$245,000.00	36.00	\$252,000.00	No Bid		20.00	\$140,000.00
35	400-12-1	REINFORCED CONC SLAB, CORAL GABLES BEIGE, 5000 PSI, 6" THICK	8,000.00	LF	19.68	\$157,440.00	12.50	\$100,000.00	7.67	\$61,360.00	7.67	\$61,360.00	10.00	\$80,000.00	10.00	\$80,000.00	9.00	\$72,000.00	8.00					



BID TABULATION - GROUP A
IFB 2021-004 CITYWIDE RIGHT OF WAY IMPROVEMENTS
Solicitation Closing Date: APRIL 7, 2021

ITEM NO.	PAY ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	Florida Construction & Engineering Inc.		Florida Engineering & Development		SECONDARY		VOLUNTARY PRICE REDUCTION		PRIMARY		VOLUNTARY PRICE REDUCTION		Metro Express, Inc.		Solution Construction, Inc.		Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc.		The Stout Group, LLC					
					FEIN # 59-2768130		FEIN # 8-0345690		GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp		GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp		FEIN # 59-1963236		FEIN # 59-1963237		FEIN # 48-127-7685		FEIN # 48-127-7685		Fein # 65-0711071		FEIN # 02-0698712		FEIN # 65-0838100		FEIN # 45-5312119	
					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
85	520-1-7-2	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E	80.00	LF	36.90	\$2,952.00	24.00	\$1,920.00	33.90	\$2,712.00	33.90	\$2,712.00	22.00	\$1,760.00	22.00	\$1,760.00	25.00	\$2,000.00	30.00	\$2,400.00	No Bid		27.00	\$2,160.00				
86	520-1-7-3	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	80.00	LF	39.36	\$3,148.80	28.00	\$2,240.00	43.14	\$3,451.20	43.14	\$3,451.20	27.00	\$2,160.00	27.00	\$2,160.00	27.00	\$2,160.00	35.00	\$2,800.00	No Bid		34.00	\$2,720.00				
87	520-1-10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	12,000.00	LF	42.77	\$513,240.00	22.00	\$264,000.00	26.00	\$312,000.00	\$25.00	\$300,000.00	10.00	\$120,000.00	10.00	\$120,000.00	20.00	\$240,000.00	25.00	\$300,000.00	No Bid		21.00	\$252,000.00				
88	520-1-10-1	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	800.00	LF	36.90	\$29,520.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	28.74	\$22,992.00	28.74	\$22,992.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	30.00	\$24,000.00	No Bid		28.00	\$22,400.00				
89	520-1-10-2	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	400.00	LF	36.90	\$14,760.00	23.00	\$9,200.00	28.74	\$11,496.00	28.74	\$11,496.00	10.00	\$4,000.00	10.00	\$4,000.00	27.00	\$10,800.00	35.00	\$14,000.00	No Bid		28.00	\$11,200.00				
90	520-1-10-3	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	400.00	LF	39.36	\$15,744.00	30.00	\$12,000.00	29.05	\$11,620.00	29.05	\$11,620.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	30.00	\$12,000.00	40.00	\$16,000.00	No Bid		34.00	\$13,600.00				
91	520-1-12	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F WITH SPECIAL GUTTER PROFILE	80.00	LF	41.82	\$3,345.60	25.00	\$2,000.00	29.05	\$2,324.00	29.05	\$2,324.00	27.00	\$2,160.00	27.00	\$2,160.00	25.00	\$2,000.00	35.00	\$2,800.00	No Bid		26.00	\$2,080.00				
92	520-1-12-1	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F WITH SPECIAL GUTTER PROFILE, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	80.00	LF	44.28	\$3,542.40	30.00	\$2,400.00	33.02	\$2,641.60	33.02	\$2,641.60	30.00	\$2,400.00	30.00	\$2,400.00	27.00	\$2,160.00	40.00	\$3,200.00	No Bid		34.00	\$2,720.00				
93	520-1-12-2	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F WITH SPECIAL GUTTER PROFILE	80.00	LF	46.74	\$3,739.20	28.00	\$2,240.00	33.90	\$2,712.00	33.90	\$2,712.00	29.00	\$2,320.00	29.00	\$2,320.00	30.00	\$2,400.00	40.00	\$3,200.00	No Bid		32.00	\$2,560.00				
94	520-1-12-3	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F WITH SPECIAL GUTTER PROFILE, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	80.00	LF	49.20	\$3,936.00	33.00	\$2,640.00	35.66	\$2,852.80	35.66	\$2,852.80	32.00	\$2,560.00	32.00	\$2,560.00	32.00	\$2,560.00	45.00	\$3,600.00	No Bid		35.00	\$2,800.00				
95	520-2-1	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE A	80.00	LF	31.98	\$2,558.40	22.00	\$1,760.00	20.69	\$1,655.20	20.69	\$1,655.20	20.00	\$1,600.00	20.00	\$1,600.00	25.00	\$2,000.00	25.00	\$2,000.00	No Bid		14.00	\$1,120.00				
96	520-2-11	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE A, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	80.00	LF	34.44	\$2,755.20	27.00	\$2,160.00	24.65	\$1,972.00	24.65	\$1,972.00	25.00	\$2,000.00	25.00	\$2,000.00	27.00	\$2,160.00	30.00	\$2,400.00	No Bid		19.00	\$1,520.00				
97	520-2-12	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB, TYPE A	400.00	LF	36.90	\$14,760.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	23.33	\$9,332.00	23.33	\$9,332.00	10.00	\$4,000.00	10.00	\$4,000.00	27.00	\$10,800.00	30.00	\$12,000.00	No Bid		20.00	\$8,000.00				
98	520-2-13	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB, TYPE A, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	400.00	LF	39.36	\$15,744.00	33.00	\$13,200.00	29.93	\$11,972.00	29.93	\$11,972.00	28.00	\$11,200.00	28.00	\$11,200.00	30.00	\$12,000.00	35.00	\$14,000.00	No Bid		24.00	\$9,600.00				
99	520-2-2	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	800.00	LF	25.83	\$20,664.00	20.00	\$16,000.00	15.84	\$12,672.00	15.84	\$12,672.00	10.00	\$8,000.00	10.00	\$8,000.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	29.70	\$23,760.00			15.00	\$12,000.00				
100	520-2-21	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	800.00	LF	28.29	\$22,632.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	19.81	\$15,848.00	19.81	\$15,848.00	20.00	\$16,000.00	20.00	\$16,000.00	27.00	\$21,600.00	30.00	\$24,000.00	40.50	\$32,400.00			20.00	\$16,000.00		
101	520-2-22	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	800.00	LF	30.75	\$24,600.00	23.00	\$18,400.00	17.16	\$13,728.00	17.16	\$13,728.00	10.00	\$8,000.00	10.00	\$8,000.00	27.00	\$21,600.00	30.00	\$24,000.00	33.75	\$27,000.00			26.00	\$20,800.00		
102	520-2-23	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	800.00	LF	33.21	\$26,568.00	28.00	\$22,400.00	23.77	\$19,016.00	23.77	\$19,016.00	22.00	\$17,600.00	22.00	\$17,600.00	30.00	\$24,000.00	35.00	\$28,000.00	40.50	\$32,400.00			27.00	\$21,600.00		
103	520-2-4-1	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D, 6" X 18"	400.00	LF	25.83	\$10,332.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	17.00	\$6,800.00	17.00	\$6,800.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	27.00	\$10,800.00			14.00	\$5,600.00		
104	520-2-4-11	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D, 6" X 18", CORAL GABLES BEIGE	1,600.00	LF	28.29	\$45,264.00	23.00	\$36,800.00	19.00	\$30,400.00	19.00	\$30,400.00	20.00	\$32,000.00	20.00	\$32,000.00	25.00	\$40,000.00	25.00	\$40,000.00	40.50	\$64,800.00			19.00	\$30,400.00		
105	520-2-4-12	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D, 6" X 18"	400.00	LF	30.75	\$12,300.00	19.00	\$7,600.00	21.00	\$8,400.00	21.00	\$8,400.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	27.00	\$10,800.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	33.75	\$13,500.00			20.00	\$8,000.00		
106	520-2-4-14	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D, 6" X 18", CORAL GABLES BEIGE	400.00	LF	33.21	\$13,284.00	26.00	\$10,400.00	24.00	\$9,600.00	24.00	\$9,600.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	30.00	\$12,000.00	30.00	\$12,000.00	40.50	\$16,200.00			25.00	\$10,000.00		
107	520-2-4-15	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D, 6" X 12"	400.00	LF	22.14	\$8,856.00	16.00	\$6,400.00	16.00	\$6,400.00	16.00	\$6,400.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	33.75	\$13,500.00			10.00	\$4,000.00		
108	520-2-4-16	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D, 6" X 12", CORAL GABLES BEIGE	400.00	LF	24.60	\$9,840.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	18.00	\$7,200.00	18.00	\$7,200.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	27.00	\$10,800.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	37.80	\$15,120.00			13.00	\$5,200.00		
109	520-2-4-17	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D, 6" X 12"	400.00	LF	27.06	\$10,824.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	15.00	\$6,000.00	27.00	\$10,800.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	33.75	\$13,500.00			15.00	\$6,000.00		
110	520-2-4-18	REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D, 6" X 12", CORAL GABLES BEIGE	400.00	LF	29.52	\$11,808.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	30.00	\$12,000.00	30.00	\$12,000.00	27.00	\$10,800.00			21.00	\$8,400.00		
111	520-3	VALLEY GUTTER- CONCRETE	400.00	LF	34.44	\$13,776.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	10.00	\$4,000.00	10.00	\$4,000.00	22.00	\$8,800.00	25.00	\$10,000.00	32.40	\$12,960.00			17.00	\$6,800.00		
112	520-3-1	VALLEY GUTTER- CONCRETE, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	800.00	LF	36.90	\$29,520.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	29.05	\$23,240.00	29.05	\$23,240.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	25.00	\$20,000.00	30.00	\$24,000.00	40.50	\$32,400.00			23.00	\$18,400.00		
113	520-5	TRAFFIC SEPARATOR CONCRETE	500.00	LF	25.83	\$12,915.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	43.00	\$21,500.00	43.00	\$21,500.00	40.00	\$20,000.00	40.00	\$20,000.00	45.00	\$22,500.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	No Bid		60.00	\$30,000.00				
114	522-1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	1,600.00	SF	8.61	\$13,776.00	5.00	\$8,000.00	4.75	\$7,600.00	4.75	\$7,600.00	4.00	\$6,400.00	4.00	\$6,400.00	5.00	\$8,000.00	5.00	\$8,000.00	7.09	\$11,344.00			5.00	\$8,000.00		
115	522-1-1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK WITH FIBER MESH	400.00	SF	12.30	\$4,920.00	5.50	\$2,200.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	4.25	\$1,700.00	4.25	\$1,700.00	6.00	\$2,400.00	5.00	\$2,000.00	7.43	\$2,972.00			6.00	\$2,400.00		
116	522-1-2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK WITH WELDED WIRE MESH	400.00	SF	14.76	\$5,904.00	6.00	\$2,400.00	5.40	\$2,160.00	5.40	\$2,160.00	4.50	\$1,800.00	4.50	\$1,800.00	6.00	\$2,400.00	6.00	\$2,400.00	7.43	\$2,972.00			6.00	\$2,400.00		
117	522-1-3	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK, ROCK SALT FINISH	5,000.00	SF	11.07	\$55,350.00	8.00	\$40,000.00	5.75	\$28,750.00	5.75	\$28,750.00	4.00	\$20,000.00	4.00	\$20,000.00	6.00	\$30,000.00	6.00	\$30,000.00	No Bid		6.00	\$30,000.00				
118	522-1-4	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK WITH FIBER MESH, ROCK SALT FINISH	1,000.00	SF	14.76	\$14,760.00	8.50	\$8,500.00	6.00	\$6,000.00	6.00	\$6,000.00	4.00	\$4,000.00	4.00	\$4,000.00	7.00	\$7,000.00	6.00	\$6,000.00	No Bid		7.00	\$7,000.00				
119	522-1-5	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK WITH WELDED WIRE MESH, ROCK SALT FINISH	1,000.00	SF	17.22	\$17,220.00	9.00	\$9,000.00	6.25	\$6,250.00	6.25	\$6,250.00	4.00	\$4,000.00	4.00	\$4,000.00	7.00	\$7,000.00	7.00	\$7,000.00	No Bid		8.00	\$8,000.00				
120	522-1-6	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK, CORAL GABLES BEIGE	80,000.00	SF	12.32	\$985,600.00	6.00	\$480,000.00	4.75	\$380,000.00	4.75	\$38																



BID TABULATION - GROUP A
IFB 2021-004 CITYWIDE RIGHT OF WAY IMPROVEMENTS
Solicitation Closing Date: APRIL 7, 2021

ITEM NO.	PAY ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	Florida Construction & Engineering Inc.		Florida Engineering & Development		SECONDARY		VOLUNTARY PRICE REDUCTION		PRIMARY		VOLUNTARY PRICE REDUCTION		Metro Express, Inc.		Solution Construction, Inc.		Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc.		The Stout Group, LLC			
					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
					FEIN # 59-2768130 3001 Almeria Ave, Suite 360		FEIN # 8-0345690 12076 NW 98th Ave		GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp FEIN # 59-1963236 P.O. Box 4582		GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp FEIN # 59-1963237 P.O. Box 4582		JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc. FEIN # 48-127-7685 6600 NW 32nd Avenue		JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc. FEIN # 48-127-7685 6601 NW 32nd Avenue		Metro Express, Inc. Fein # 65-0711071 9390 NW 109th Street		Solution Construction, Inc. FEIN # 02-0698712 8160 NW 93rd Street		Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc. FEIN # 65-0838100 200 NW 23rd Ave		The Stout Group, LLC FEIN # 45-5312119 10850 NW 138th St, Bay #3			
Landscaping																										
146	570-2-1	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD - ST AUGUSTINE FLORATAM	72,000.00	SF	0.59	\$42,480.00	0.70	\$50,400.00	0.95	\$68,400.00	0.95	\$68,400.00	0.90	\$64,800.00	0.90	\$64,800.00	1.00	\$72,000.00	0.60	\$43,200.00	0.60	\$43,200.00	1.00	\$72,000.00		
147	570-2-2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD - ST AUGUSTINE PALMETTO	72,000.00	SF	0.62	\$44,640.00	0.70	\$50,400.00	0.95	\$68,400.00	0.95	\$68,400.00	0.90	\$64,800.00	0.90	\$64,800.00	1.00	\$72,000.00	0.60	\$43,200.00	0.65	\$46,800.00	1.00	\$72,000.00		
148	570-2-3	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD - OTHER VARIETY	36,000.00	SF	0.42	\$15,120.00	0.50	\$18,000.00	1.86	\$66,960.00	1.86	\$66,960.00	1.22	\$43,920.00	1.22	\$43,920.00	1.00	\$36,000.00	1.00	\$36,000.00	0.89	\$32,040.00	1.00	\$36,000.00		
149	581-1-5	RELOCATE TREES AND PALMS, TREES, >=4.5" to <=12" DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT	40.00	EA	1,045.50	\$41,820.00	750.00	\$30,000.00	2,500.00	\$100,000.00	2,500.00	\$100,000.00	1,400.00	\$56,000.00	1,400.00	\$56,000.00	600.00	\$24,000.00	800.00	\$32,000.00	890.00	\$35,600.00	850.00	\$34,000.00		
150	582-2-1	SEED & MULCH, CYPRESS	1,600.00	SF	1.13	\$1,808.00	1.00	\$1,600.00	3.00	\$4,800.00	3.00	\$4,800.00	5.75	\$9,200.00	5.75	\$9,200.00	1.00	\$1,600.00	1.00	\$1,600.00	2.20	\$3,520.00	3.00	\$4,800.00		
151	582-2-2	SEED & MULCH, EUCALYPTUS	1,600.00	SF	1.23	\$1,968.00	1.00	\$1,600.00	3.00	\$4,800.00	3.00	\$4,800.00	5.75	\$9,200.00	5.75	\$9,200.00	1.00	\$1,600.00	1.00	\$1,600.00	3.87	\$6,192.00	3.00	\$4,800.00		
Signalization																										
152	635-2-11	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZE	100.00	EA	1,107.00	\$110,700.00	700.00	\$70,000.00	754.83	\$75,483.00	754.83	\$75,483.00	850.00	\$85,000.00	850.00	\$85,000.00	800.00	\$80,000.00	500.00	\$50,000.00	1,660.00	\$166,000.00	650.00	\$65,000.00		
153	660-2-101	LOOP ASSEMBLY- F&I, TYPE A	25.00	AS	1,476.00	\$36,900.00	2,200.00	\$55,000.00	1,450.88	\$36,272.00	1,450.88	\$36,272.00	1,100.00	\$27,500.00	1,100.00	\$27,500.00	1,500.00	\$37,500.00	1,200.00	\$30,000.00	2,400.00	\$60,000.00	1,500.00	\$37,500.00		
154	660-2-102	LOOP ASSEMBLY, F&I, TYPE B	25.00	AS	1,476.00	\$36,900.00	2,500.00	\$62,500.00	1,658.67	\$41,466.75	1,658.67	\$41,466.75	1,150.00	\$28,750.00	1,150.00	\$28,750.00	1,500.00	\$37,500.00	1,000.00	\$25,000.00	2,200.00	\$55,000.00	1,500.00	\$37,500.00		
Signing and Pavement Markings																										
155	700-1-11	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	80.00	AS	319.80	\$25,584.00	330.00	\$26,400.00	445.24	\$35,619.20	445.24	\$35,619.20	300.00	\$24,000.00	300.00	\$24,000.00	350.00	\$28,000.00	400.00	\$32,000.00	No Bid		300.00	\$24,000.00		
156	700-1-12	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 SF	30.00	AS	344.40	\$10,332.00	1,130.00	\$33,900.00	1,238.35	\$37,150.50	1,180.66	\$35,419.80	1,025.00	\$30,750.00	1,025.00	\$30,750.00	600.00	\$18,000.00	1,250.00	\$37,500.00	No Bid		960.00	\$28,800.00		
157	700-1-13	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 21-30 SF	30.00	AS	430.50	\$12,915.00	1,650.00	\$49,500.00	1,905.16	\$57,154.80	1,816.40	\$54,492.00	1,500.00	\$45,000.00	1,500.00	\$45,000.00	800.00	\$24,000.00	1,874.00	\$56,220.00	No Bid		1,200.00	\$36,000.00		
158	700-1-40	SINGLE POST SIGN, INSTALL	24.00	AS	319.80	\$7,675.20	655.00	\$15,720.00	253.02	\$6,072.48	253.02	\$6,072.48	595.00	\$14,280.00	585.00	\$14,040.00	200.00	\$4,800.00	400.00	\$9,600.00	No Bid		120.00	\$2,880.00		
159	700-1-50	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	400.00	AS	86.10	\$34,440.00	435.00	\$174,000.00	317.12	\$126,848.00	317.12	\$126,848.00	395.00	\$158,000.00	350.00	\$140,000.00	150.00	\$60,000.00	475.00	\$190,000.00	No Bid		240.00	\$96,000.00		
160	700-1-60	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	40.00	AS	36.90	\$1,476.00	50.00	\$2,000.00	63.30	\$2,532.00	63.30	\$2,532.00	5.00	\$200.00	5.00	\$200.00	100.00	\$4,000.00	100.00	\$4,000.00	No Bid		6.00	\$240.00		
161	700-1-80	SINGLE POST SIGN, REPAIR	10.00	AS	319.80	\$3,198.00	330.00	\$3,300.00	317.53	\$3,175.30	302.73	\$3,027.30	300.00	\$3,000.00	300.00	\$3,000.00	200.00	\$2,000.00	1,200.00	\$12,000.00	No Bid		240.00	\$2,400.00		
162	700-2-11	MULTI- POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	30.00	AS	344.40	\$10,332.00	2,475.00	\$74,500.00	2,540.21	\$76,206.30	2,540.21	\$76,206.30	2,250.00	\$67,500.00	2,250.00	\$67,500.00	400.00	\$12,000.00	2,771.00	\$83,130.00	No Bid		2,400.00	\$72,000.00		
163	700-2-12	MULTI- POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 SF	30.00	AS	430.50	\$12,915.00	3,800.00	\$114,000.00	3,353.08	\$100,592.40	3,353.08	\$100,592.40	3,450.00	\$103,500.00	3,450.00	\$103,500.00	650.00	\$19,500.00	3,324.00	\$99,720.00	No Bid		3,000.00	\$90,000.00		
164	700-2-13	MULTI- POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 21-30 SF	30.00	AS	430.50	\$12,915.00	4,200.00	\$126,000.00	3,911.93	\$117,357.90	3,911.93	\$117,357.90	3,800.00	\$114,000.00	3,800.00	\$114,000.00	850.00	\$25,500.00	3,934.00	\$118,020.00	No Bid		3,600.00	\$108,000.00		
165	700-2-40	MULTI- POST SIGN, INSTALL	30.00	AS	615.00	\$18,450.00	1,050.00	\$31,500.00	355.63	\$10,668.90	355.63	\$10,668.90	950.00	\$28,500.00	950.00	\$28,500.00	250.00	\$7,500.00	4,500.00	\$135,000.00	No Bid		1,400.00	\$42,000.00		
166	700-2-50	MULTI- POST SIGN, GROUND MOUNT, RELOCATE	30.00	AS	172.20	\$5,166.00	3,520.00	\$105,600.00	2,997.45	\$89,923.50	2,997.45	\$89,923.50	3,200.00	\$96,000.00	3,200.00	\$96,000.00	150.00	\$4,500.00	3,011.00	\$90,330.00	No Bid		3,000.00	\$90,000.00		
167	700-2-60	MULTI- POST SIGN, REMOVE	30.00	AS	73.80	\$2,214.00	550.00	\$15,500.00	457.24	\$13,717.20	457.24	\$13,717.20	500.00	\$15,000.00	500.00	\$15,000.00	100.00	\$3,000.00	762.00	\$22,860.00	No Bid		600.00	\$18,000.00		
168	700-2-80	MULTI- POST SIGN, GROUND MOUNT, REPAIR	10.00	AS	430.50	\$4,305.00	1,375.00	\$13,750.00	1,600.33	\$16,003.30	1,600.33	\$16,003.30	1,250.00	\$12,500.00	1,250.00	\$12,500.00	250.00	\$2,500.00	7,500.00	\$75,000.00	No Bid		1,500.00	\$15,000.00		
169	700-3-101	SIGN PANEL, FURNISH & INSTALL GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	30.00	EA	319.80	\$9,594.00	500.00	\$15,000.00	316.12	\$9,483.60	316.12	\$9,483.60	450.00	\$13,500.00	450.00	\$13,500.00	350.00	\$10,500.00	316.19	\$9,485.70	No Bid		240.00	\$7,200.00		
170	700-3-102	SIGN PANEL, FURNISH & INSTALL GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 SF	30.00	EA	344.40	\$10,332.00	660.00	\$19,800.00	584.25	\$17,527.50	584.25	\$17,527.50	600.00	\$18,000.00	600.00	\$18,000.00	600.00	\$18,000.00	767.00	\$23,010.00	No Bid		300.00	\$9,000.00		
171	700-3-103	SIGN PANEL, FURNISH & INSTALL GROUND MOUNT, 21-30 SF	30.00	EA	430.50	\$12,915.00	1,000.00	\$30,000.00	1,016.09	\$30,482.70	1,016.09	\$30,482.70	900.00	\$27,000.00	900.00	\$27,000.00	800.00	\$24,000.00	1,278.00	\$38,340.00	No Bid		360.00	\$10,800.00		
172	700-3-401	SIGN PANEL, INSTALL, UP TO 12 SF	30.00	EA	615.00	\$18,450.00	385.00	\$11,550.00	191.52	\$5,745.60	191.52	\$5,745.60	350.00	\$10,500.00	350.00	\$10,500.00	200.00	\$6,000.00	316.19	\$9,485.70	No Bid		36.00	\$1,080.00		
173	700-3-402	SIGN PANEL, INSTALL, 12-20 SF	30.00	EA	675.50	\$20,295.00	1,270.00	\$38,100.00	257.04	\$7,711.20	257.04	\$7,711.20	1,150.00	\$34,500.00	1,150.00	\$34,500.00	600.00	\$18,000.00	767.00	\$23,010.00	No Bid		36.00	\$1,080.00		
174	700-3-403	SIGN PANEL, INSTALL, 21-30 SF	30.00	EA	738.00	\$22,140.00	1,760.00	\$52,800.00	378.92	\$11,367.60	378.92	\$11,367.60	1,600.00	\$48,000.00	1,600.00	\$48,000.00	800.00	\$24,000.00	1,278.00	\$38,340.00	No Bid		60.00	\$1,800.00		
175	700-3-501	SIGN PANEL, RELOCATE, UP TO 12 SF	30.00	EA	319.80	\$9,594.00	325.00	\$9,750.00	252.81	\$7,584.30	252.81	\$7,584.30	295.00	\$8,850.00	295.00	\$8,850.00	150.00	\$4,500.00	475.00	\$14,250.00	No Bid		36.00	\$1,080.00		
176	700-3-502	SIGN PANEL, RELOCATE, 12-20 SF	30.00	EA	344.40	\$10,332.00	640.00	\$19,200.00	315.52	\$9,465.60	315.52	\$9,465.60	580.00	\$17,400.00	580.00	\$17,400.00	150.00	\$4,500.00	475.00	\$14,250.00	No Bid		36.00	\$1,080.00		
177	700-3-503	SIGN PANEL, RELOCATE, 21-30 SF	30.00	EA	430.50	\$12,915.00	845.00	\$25,350.00	380.03	\$11,400.90	380.03	\$11,400.90	765.00	\$22,950.00	765.00	\$22,950.00	150.00	\$4,500.00	475.00	\$14,250.00	No Bid		60.00	\$1,800.00		
178	700-3-601	SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, UP TO 12 SF	30.00	EA	319.80	\$9,594.00	50.00	\$1,500.00	63.14	\$1,894.20	63.14	\$1,894.20	20.00	\$600.00	20.00	\$600.00	100.00	\$3,000.00	100.00	\$3,000.00	No Bid		12.00	\$360.00		
179	700-3-602	SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 12-20 SF	30.00	EA	344.40	\$10,332.00	50.00	\$1,500.00	126.81	\$3,804.30	126.81	\$3,804.30	30.00	\$900.00	30.00	\$900.00	100.00	\$3,000.00	348.00	\$10,440.00	No Bid		12.00	\$360.00		
180	700-3-603	SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 21-30 SF	30.00	EA	430.50	\$12,915.00	50.00	\$1,500.00	197.75	\$5,932.50	197.75	\$5,932.50	40													



BID TABULATION - GROUP A
IFB 2021-004 CITYWIDE RIGHT OF WAY IMPROVEMENTS
 Solicitation Closing Date: APRIL 7, 2021

ITEM NO.	PAY ITEM Bid Item #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	Florida Construction & Engineering Inc. FEIN # 59-2768130 3001 Almeria Ave, Suite 360		Florida Engineering & Development FEIN # 8-0345690 12076 NW 98th Ave		SECONDARY GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp FEIN # 59-1963236 P.O. Box 4582		VOLUNTARY PRICE REDUCTION GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp FEIN # 59-1963237 P.O. Box 4582		PRIMARY JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc. FEIN # 48-127-7685 6600 NW 32nd Avenue		VOLUNTARY PRICE REDUCTION JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc. FEIN # 48-127-7685 6601 NW 32nd Avenue		Metro Express, Inc. Fein # 65-0711071 9390 NW 109th Street		Solution Construction, Inc. FEIN # 02-0698712 8160 NW 93rd Street		Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service, Inc. FEIN # 65-0838100 200 NW 23rd Ave		The Stout Group, LLC FEIN # 45-5312119 10850 NW 138th St, Bay #3	
					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
		ESTIMATED HOURS																						
1		SUPERVISOR	500	HR	73.80	\$36,900.00	50.00	25,000.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	300.00	150,000.00	150.00	75,000.00	40.00	20,000.00	75.00	37,500.00	90.00	45,000.00	80.00	40,000.00
2		FOREMAN	500	HR	30.75	\$15,375.00	40.00	20,000.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	225.00	112,500.00	125.00	62,500.00	40.00	20,000.00	65.00	32,500.00	55.00	27,500.00	65.00	32,500.00
3		LABORER	500	HR	20.91	\$10,455.00	20.00	10,000.00	25.00	\$12,500.00	25.00	\$12,500.00	90.00	45,000.00	60.00	30,000.00	20.00	10,000.00	45.00	22,500.00	45.00	22,500.00	30.00	15,000.00
4		EQUIPMENT OPERATOR	500	HR	31.98	\$15,990.00	28.00	14,000.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	200.00	100,000.00	100.00	50,000.00	36.00	18,000.00	60.00	30,000.00	65.00	32,500.00	49.00	24,500.00
5		DRIVER	500	HR	36.90	\$18,450.00	20.00	10,000.00	27.00	\$13,500.00	27.00	\$13,500.00	180.00	90,000.00	100.00	50,000.00	20.00	10,000.00	55.00	27,500.00	55.00	27,500.00	40.00	20,000.00
6		CARPENTER	500	HR	34.44	\$17,220.00	30.00	15,000.00	30.00	\$15,000.00	30.00	\$15,000.00	200.00	100,000.00	150.00	75,000.00	27.00	13,500.00	55.00	27,500.00	122.00	61,000.00	42.00	21,000.00
7		CONC FINISHER	500	HR	33.21	\$16,605.00	30.00	15,000.00	40.00	\$20,000.00	40.00	\$20,000.00	180.00	90,000.00	100.00	50,000.00	27.00	13,500.00	60.00	30,000.00	89.00	44,500.00	45.00	22,500.00
		EQUIPMENT										50.00		0.00									0.00	
1		PICK-UP TRUCK	500	HR	92.25	\$46,125.00	15.00	7,500.00	35.00	\$17,500.00	35.00	\$17,500.00	100.00	50,000.00	75.00	37,500.00	40.00	20,000.00	55.00	27,500.00	18.00	9,000.00	25.00	12,500.00
2		DUMP TRUCK	500	HR	153.75	\$76,875.00	40.00	20,000.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	60.00	\$30,000.00	200.00	100,000.00	125.00	62,500.00	60.00	30,000.00	75.00	37,500.00	85.00	42,500.00	55.00	27,500.00
3		TRACK HOE	500	HR	307.50	\$153,750.00	60.00	30,000.00	100.00	\$50,000.00	100.00	\$50,000.00	400.00	200,000.00	325.00	162,500.00	100.00	50,000.00	65.00	32,500.00	240.00	120,000.00	190.00	95,000.00
4		LOADER	500	HR	307.50	\$153,750.00	60.00	30,000.00	75.00	\$37,500.00	75.00	\$37,500.00	350.00	175,000.00	290.00	145,000.00	100.00	50,000.00	85.00	42,500.00	240.00	120,000.00	70.00	35,000.00
5		BOBCAT	500	HR	153.75	\$76,875.00	40.00	20,000.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	200.00	100,000.00	125.00	62,500.00	75.00	37,500.00	85.00	42,500.00	85.00	42,500.00	55.00	27,500.00
6		STREET BROOM SWEEPER	500	HR	123.00	\$61,500.00	20.00	10,000.00	45.00	\$22,500.00	45.00	\$22,500.00	250.00	125,000.00	175.00	87,500.00	75.00	37,500.00	150.00	75,000.00	125.00	62,500.00	30.00	15,000.00
7		WATER TRUCK	500	HR	184.50	\$92,250.00	30.00	15,000.00	55.00	\$27,500.00	55.00	\$27,500.00	200.00	100,000.00	150.00	75,000.00	75.00	37,500.00	150.00	75,000.00	95.00	47,500.00	55.00	27,500.00
8		BACKHOE	500	HR	153.75	\$76,875.00	30.00	15,000.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	50.00	\$25,000.00	350.00	175,000.00	290.00	145,000.00	90.00	45,000.00	65.00	32,500.00	95.00	47,500.00	65.00	32,500.00
9		ROLLER	500	HR	153.75	\$76,875.00	60.00	30,000.00	45.00	\$22,500.00	45.00	\$22,500.00	350.00	175,000.00	290.00	145,000.00	90.00	45,000.00	85.00	42,500.00	85.00	42,500.00	72.00	36,000.00
10		GRADER	500	HR	230.62	\$115,310.00	70.00	35,000.00	80.00	\$40,000.00	80.00	\$40,000.00	500.00	250,000.00	350.00	175,000.00	90.00	45,000.00	250.00	125,000.00	289.00	144,500.00	100.00	50,000.00
						\$1,061,180.00		\$321,500.00		\$438,500.00		\$438,500.00		\$2,137,500.00		\$1,490,000.00		\$502,500.00		\$740,000.00		\$939,000.00		\$534,000.00

Assigned Project Specialist: Letrice Y. Smith
 Date: 7/30/21
 Produced By: [Signature]
 Date: 7/30/21
 Witness Name: [Signature]
 Date: _____